



[Handwritten signature]



S.L.No - 110(1)



आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन विभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

केन्द्रीय मात्स्यिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईस्रोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूर 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

संदर्भ सं./ Ref No.5-8/57/2019-CIF

दिनांक/ Dated: 22nd July, 2024

सेवा में/ To,

The Secretary to the Government of India,

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Department of Fisheries,

Krishi Bhawan,

NEWDELHI 110 001.

Kind Attention: Anshul Mishra, Assistant Director (FH)

महोदय/ Sir,

विषय / Sub: Provisionally admitted question for the Rajya Sabha with
Dy No.S2497 due for answer on 31-07-2024 regarding
"Project proposals for expansion of fishing harbour in
Kerala state" - reg

I am to invite a reference to Ministry's letter F. No. J-2304716/41/2024-Fy dated 19th July, 2024 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith the information available with the Institute on the Rajya Sabha question Dy No. S2497 due for answer on 31-07-2024 regarding "Project proposals for expansion of fishing harbour in Kerala state" for kind information.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

[Handwritten signature]

(एन.वेंकटेश प्रसाद/ N.VENKATESH PRASAD)

[Handwritten signature] निदेशक/ DIRECTOR

संलग्न/Encl : उपरोक्त/as above

केन्द्रीय मात्स्यिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान
CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY
ईस्रो आवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूर 560 013
Opp. to ISRO Qtrs., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

दिनांक/ Dated 22nd July, 2024

विषय / Sub: Provisionally admitted question for the Rajya Sabha with Dy No.S2497 due for answer on 31-07-2024 regarding "Project proposals for expansion of fishing harbour in Kerala state"

Question (a): whether the Government of Kerala submitted different project proposals for expansion of fishing harbour in the state;

Reply: Yes.

Question (b): if so, the details thereof;

Reply: The Government of Kerala has submitted the following expansion of fishing harbour proposals;

1. Muthalapozhi fishing harbour in Thiruvananthapuram district at an estimated cost of Rs. 164 crores.
2. Thottapally fishing harbour in Alappuzha district at an estimated cost of Rs. 200 crores.
3. Beypore fishing harbour in Kozhikode district at an estimated cost of Rs. 85 crores.
4. Chettuva fishing harbour in Thrissur district at an estimated cost of Rs. 15 crores.
5. Cheruvathur fishing harbour in Kasaragod district at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.41 crores.
6. Vizhinjam fishing harbour in Thiruvananthapuram district at an estimated cost of Rs. 48 crores.

Question (c): action taken by the Union Government in this regard:

Reply: The fishing harbour expansion proposals of Government of Kerala have been scrutinised. The Government of Kerala has been requested to conduct required pre-investment studies, provide detailed designs, drawings and estimates along with the economic evaluation for further scrutiny.